

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Center for Auto Safety, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

Chrysler, LLC, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Elizabeth J. Cabraser
Scott P. Nealey
Nimish R. Desai
Lieff Cabraser Heimann
and Bernstein, LLP
275 Battery Street
30th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Petitioners
William Lovitz, Farbod
Nourian, and Brian
Catalano

Adina H. Rosenbaum
Counsel of Record
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009

Counsel for Petitioners Center
for Auto Safety, Consumer
Action, Consumers for Auto
Reliability and Safety, National
Association of Consumer
Advocates, and Public Citizen

Additional counsel on inside cover

June 2009

Additional counsel:

Nancy Winkelman
Barry E. Bressler
Richard A. Barkasy
Schnader Harrison
Segal & Lewis LLP
1600 Market Street, Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Counsel for Petitioner Ad Hoc
Committee of Consumer-Victims
of Chrysler LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT. iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. vi

INTRODUCTION. 1

OPINIONS BELOW. 2

JURISDICTION. 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED. 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. 7

I. This Case Presents Exceptionally Important
Questions. 7

II. The Decision Below Adds to Confusion in the
Lower Courts and Is in Tension With Other
Court of Appeals Cases. 10

III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect and at Odds
with this Court’s Precedent. 14

A.	Chrysler Cannot be Sold “Free and Clear” of Current Product Liability Claims.....	14
B.	Chrysler Cannot Be Sold “Free and Clear” of Future Product Liability Claims.....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX		
	Court of Appeals’ Order.....	1a
	Bankruptcy Court’s Order.....	3a
	Bankruptcy Court’s Opinion.....	64a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>In re All America of Ashburn, Inc.</i> , 56 B.R. 186 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1986).....	11
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9, 10, 21
<i>In Re Chateaugay</i> , 944 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9, 18
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	15
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1498 (2009).....	15
<i>Fairchild Aircraft, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 184 B.R. 910 (Bankr. W.D. Texas 1995), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 220 B.R. 909 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1998).....	10
<i>Fogel v. Zell</i> , 221 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000).	18
<i>In Re Golf, L.L.C.</i> , 322 B.R. 874 (Bankr. D. Neb. 2004).....	16

<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1481 (2009).....	15
<i>In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996).	11
<i>Lefever v. K.P. Hovnanian Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 734 A.2d 290 (N.J. 1999).....	10
<i>Lemelle v. Universal Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 1268 (5th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	21
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	15
<i>Mooney Aircraft, Inc. v. Foster</i> , 730 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1984).	7, 9, 13
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	6, 20
<i>In re New England Fish Co.</i> , 19 B.R. 323 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1982).	11
<i>In re Pettibone Corp.</i> , 151 B.R. 166 (Bkrctcy. N.D. Ill. 1993).....	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	21

<i>Ray v. Alad Corp.</i> , 19 Cal.3d 22 (1977).....	7
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	15
<i>Schweitzer v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 758 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1985).	9, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re Schwinn Bicycle Co.</i> , 210 B.R. 747 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1997)	10
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	15
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2003).	11
<i>Matter of UNR Industrial, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 1111 (7th Cir. 1984).	9
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....	15
<i>In re Wolverine Radio Co.</i> , 930 F.2d 1132 (6th Cir. 1991).	10
<i>Zerand-Bernal Group, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 23 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994).	11, 12, 18, 19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	Pages
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1141(c).....	3, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 363(m).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(2).....	6
ARTICLES AND TREATISES	Pages
United States Constitution, amendment V.....	3
3 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 363.02[3].....	16
George W. Kuney, <i>Bankruptcy and Recovery of Tort Damages</i> , 71 Tenn. L. Rev. 81 (2003).....	12
George W. Kuney, <i>Misinterpreting Bankruptcy Code Section 363(f) and Undermining the Chapter 11 Process</i> , 76 Am. Bankr. L.J. 235, 236 (2002)	11
David J. Marchitelli, Annotation, <i>Liability of Successor Corporation for Injury or Damage Caused by Product Issued by Predecessor, Based on “Product Line” Successor Liability</i> , 18 A.L.R. 6th 629 (2006)	16

Michael H. Reed, *Successor Liability and
Bankruptcy Sales*, 51 Bus. Law. 653 (1996). 10

Serena Saitto, *Fiat Will 'Never' Walk Away From
Chrysler, CEO Says*,
[http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?
pid=20601087 &sid=aS_6UyCqIJmA](http://www.bloomberg.com/apps/news?pid=20601087&sid=aS_6UyCqIJmA). 7
